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Technicians in Chittaranjan Locomotive Works brought under the Colombo Plan. These technicians assist in demonstrating the working of certain modern machines and fixing timings. They are not in charge of any office nor hold any executive function.

Sardar Iqbal Singh: May I know for how long these consultants will remain in India?

Shri Alagesan: I do not have any idea of the time uptill which they will remain here.

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao: The hon.
Minister said that these experts assist i>n fixing timings. Are they making a time and motion study regarding job analysis?

Shri Alagesan: I can give the jobs that these experts are doing. One is doing the work of foundry rate fixer, another is a rate fixer of smithy and forge shops, another, a rate fixer of boiler shops, then there is a demonstrator, heavy machine shops, then a demonstrator, light machine shops and so on.

Railway E m p lo y e fs

*1510. Shri R. N. Singh: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the confirmations of the Accounts Staff on the Northern Railway in certain categories are being held up for some considerable time;

(b) if St), the reasons therefor; and
(c) how long it will take to issue confirmation orders in their case?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Delay in the confirmation of certain categories of Accounts Staff is due to the revision of the provisional seniority lists of such staff already prepared, to implement certain principles recently formulated for determining seniority of ex-Railway .
Clearing Accounts Staff.

(c) Every endeavour is being made to complete this work as early as possible.
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Mr. Speaker: When were ttiey appointed?
Shri Alagesan: Date of their appointment?
Mr. Speaker: Yes. in respect of

those categories.
Shri Alagesan: I do not have the dates of employment.
Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: It is mentioned in part (a) of the question that confirmation in certain categories is being held up for some considerable time. Can the hon. Deputy Minister state what is meant by this ‘considerable time*?

Shri Alagesan: What was meant was this, that the Railway Administrations after regrouping have been asked to compile seniority lists.
There has been some delay. That is almost over and it would be possible to fix it quickly.
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The Deputy Minister of RaUway*
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a) and (b). The necessary information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House In due course.
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Mr. Speaker: How long will it take to place the information on the Table of the House?

Shri Alagfesan: We have asked the Home Ministry for it. As soon as it is received, I shall be able to place it on the Table of the House.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether pending collection of this information promotions of others are kept in abeyance?

Shri Alairesan: This question is whether the rules and methods regarding the promotion of class III employees working in the Railway Board are different from those in other Ministries. Now, we are collecting the information from the Home Ministry and ttien I will be able to supply it to the House.

Shri Jangde: Is it a fact that regarding promotion to Assistants, 50 per cent, of the posts were filled by the Union Public Service Commission and that has been stopped and may I know whether the Government is going to retain that reservation through the Union Public Service
Commission again?

Shri Alagesan: I am not able to answer that question whether we will go to the Union Public Service Commission. Now, promotions are made on the basis of the results of An examination and there are various rules for the promotion of these people.

Women Students t o Japan

*1512. Shrimati Rentt Chakravartty:
Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether a delegation of women students have recently been sent to Tokyo;

(b) who are the sponsors of this delegation; and

(c) whether Government is concerned in any way with the Delegation.

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. DeshmuhJi): (a) to (c). Government of India have not sent a delegation of women students to Tokyo but they have sent, in cooperation with the State Governments, a party of Chief Instructors of Home Economics to Hawaii and Japan for eight weeks’ training.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know if the Foreign Operations Administration has anything to do with the sending of this delegation?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Sir, this is in combination with the T.C.M. and the Ford Foundation; they have assisted us.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May we know, in view of the various disclosures that have been made that many of the activities of the Ford Foundation and other cultural aids coming from U.S. have a political slant, whether Government made quite sure about the antecedents and activities of the particular delegation?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: We are in a position to contradict the insinuations contained in the statement and I have not seen anybody making such an allegation; nor is there, to our knowledge, any truth in the statement.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know what is the specific aim of this delegation and for what purpose and will the students who go there come back and be taken over for work in the various Universities here?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Sir, as the House knows and the hon. Member knows, we have certain training centres in the country and these instructors are to come back and open
Home Economics Wings in those training centres.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

